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ROB BONTA 
Attorney General of California
KAREN R. DENVIR 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MEGAN M. BRIGHT 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 347794 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 

Telephone: (916) 210-7893 
Facsimile:  (916) 327-8643 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues 
Against:  

DONALD RAY WYATT, III  
 
Pharmacist Examination for Licensure 
Applicant  

Respondent. 

Case No. 7762  

 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 

PARTIES 

1. Anne Sodergren (Complainant) brings this Statement of Issues solely in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs 

(Board). 

2. On or about September 15, 2023, the Board received an application for Pharmacist 

Examination for Licensure from Donald Ray Wyatt, III (Respondent).  On or about September 

11, 2023, Donald Ray Wyatt III certified under penalty of perjury to the truthfulness of all 

statements, answers, and representations in the application.  The Board denied the application on 

January 23, 2024. 
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Prior Licensure 

3. On or about November 5, 2012, the Board issued Pharmacist License Number RPH 

68413 to Respondent. The Pharmacist License was surrendered as part of a disciplinary 

proceeding resulting in a Stipulation and Order in Board Case No. 5064, which became effective 

September 8, 2015. The allegations in Accusation No. 5064 were admitted as true as part of the 

Stipulation and Order. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Statement of Issues is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), 

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws.  All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated. 

5. Section 4300 of the Code states, in part: 

(c) The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional
conduct. 

… 

(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with
Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of the 
Government Code, and the board shall have all the powers granted therein.  The 
action shall be final, except that the propriety of the action is subject to review by the 
superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil Procedure. 

6. Code section 4300.1 states: 

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued license by 

operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the placement of a license 

on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a licensee shall not deprive the board 

of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary 

proceeding against, the licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the license." 

7. Section 4307 states in pertinent part: 

“(a) Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been 
revoked or is under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it 
was under suspension, or who has been a manager, administrator, owner, member, 
officer, director, associate, partner, or any other person with management or control 
of any partnership, corporation, trust, firm, or association whose application for a 
license has been denied or revoked, is under suspension or has been placed on 
probation, and while acting as the manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, 
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director, associate, partner, or any other person with management or control had 
knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the license was 
denied, revoked, suspended, or placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving
as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, partner, or in 
any other position with management or control of a licensee as follows: 

“(1) Where a probationary license is issued or where an existing license is 
placed on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed 
five years. 

“(2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall continue 
until the license is issued or reinstated. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

8. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been issued by mistake. Unprofessional 
conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

… 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a 
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.  

… 

(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any
dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be 
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or 
to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of 
the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 

… 

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, of any other state, or of the 
United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

… 

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter 
or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy,
including regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal 
regulatory agency.

 … 

9. Health and Safety Code section 11350 states, in pertinent part, that no person shall 

possess any controlled substance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V which is a narcotic drug, 
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unless upon the written prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to 

practice in this state. 

10. Health and Safety Code section 11170 states, “[n]o person shall prescribe, administer, 

or furnish a controlled substance for himself.” 

11. Health and Safety Code section 11173 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain controlled substances, or procure 
or attempt to procure the administration of or prescription for controlled substances, 
(1) by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a 
material fact. 

… 

(c) No person shall, for the purpose of obtaining controlled substances, falsely
assume the title of, or represent himself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, 
pharmacist, physician, dentist, veterinarian, registered nurse, physician's assistant, or 
other authorized person. 

DRUGS 

12. Norco is a narcotic combination of Acetaminophen and Hydrocodone and is a 

Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision 

(b)(1)(I)(i), and is a dangerous drug pursuant to Code section 4022. 

13. Lorazepam, also known as Ativan, is a Schedule IV controlled substance as defined 

by Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(16), and is a dangerous drug pursuant 

to Code section 4022. 

14. Clonazepam, also known as Klonopin, is a Schedule IV controlled substance as 

designated by Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision (d)(7), and is a dangerous drug 

pursuant to Code section 4022.  

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Dishonest Acts) 

15. Respondent's application is subject to denial for unprofessional conduct pursuant to 

Code section 4301, subdivision (f), in that he acted with moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit 

or corruption, when he created fictitious prescriptions for Hydrocodone and Acetaminophen, and 

when he stole Hydrocodone and Acetaminophen, Lorazepam, and Clonazepam, as follows: 
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a. On or about August 15, 2008, while working as a Pharmacist Intern (Intern 

License Number INT 21448) at Target Store #T-2096 located on Claribel Road in Riverbank, 

California, Respondent created a fictitious prescription for Hydrocodone and Acetaminophen 

10/325 mg.  On or about September 25, 2008, October 9, 2008, November 13, 2008, November 

18, 2008, January 2, 2009, and January 9, 2009, Respondent obtained approximately 1,440 

dosage units of Hydrocodone and Acetaminophen 10/325 mg. through his forged prescription at 

Target Store #T-313, located on Pacific Avenue in Stockton, California.  

b. On or about November 19, 2012 and November 26, 2012, Respondent created 

two fraudulent prescriptions for Hydrocodone and Acetaminophen 10/325 mg. and Ibuprofen 800 

mg. by misrepresenting himself as a physician to phone in the prescriptions to Walgreens #11705 

located on Floyd Avenue in Modesto, California.  Respondent subsequently obtained sixty tablets 

of Hydrocodone and Acetaminophen 10/325 mg. on November 19, 2012, sixty tablets of 

Hydrocodone and Acetaminophen 10/325 mg. November 23, 2012, and thirty tablets of Ibuprofen 

800 mg. on November 19, 2012, through the forged prescriptions from Walgreens #11705.  

Respondent admitted that the prescriptions in November 2012 were fraudulent. 

c. On or between December 2, 2012 and February 23, 2013, while working as a relief 

pharmacist, Respondent stole Hydrocodone and Acetaminophen 10/325 mg, and/or Lorazepam, 

and/or Clonazepam from six Target pharmacies he worked at.  Respondent admitted that the 

medications he stole and illegally possessed were used for self-medication. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Use of Dangerous Drug) 

16. Respondent's application is subject to denial for unprofessional conduct pursuant to 

Code section 4301, subdivision (h), in that Respondent used a dangerous drug to the extent or in a 

manner as to be dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, 

or to any other person or to the public. The circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about July 17, 2013, in the matter of People v. Donald Ray Wyatt III 

(Super. Ct. Stanislaus Co. Case No. 1455611), Respondent was convicted on his plea of nolo 

contendere of violating Health and Safety Code section 11350, subdivision (a) (unlawful 
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possession of controlled substance), a felony, and Vehicle Code section 23103.51 (reckless 

driving), a misdemeanor.  The facts and circumstances are as follows: 

b. On or about February 15, 2013, police officers with the Modesto Police 

Department were dispatched to a non-injury traffic collision involving a vehicle driven by 

Respondent that collided into a parked vehicle.  The police officers found Respondent to be in 

possession of controlled substances, to wit, 77 Hydrocodone tablets inside an unlabeled 

prescription bottle, 36 loose Hydrocodone tablets, and a prescription bottle labeled with another 

person’s information containing 58 Lorazepam tablets and 6 Clonazepam tablets.  Upon 

questioning of Respondent, he stated that he was coming from his work as a pharmacist at Target 

in Atwater. He admitted that he did not know the person whose name was on the labeled 

prescription bottle. The officers observed objective signs of Respondent being under the 

influence, and Respondent was arrested for driving under the influence of drugs and possession of 

a controlled substance. Respondent submitted a blood sample and tested positive for 

Benzodiazepines and Opiates. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Violation of Statutes Regulating Controlled Substances) 

17. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct pursuant to 

Code section 4301, subdivision (j), Code section 4060, and Health and Safety Code section 

11350, in that he violated statutes regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs as 

follows: 

a. On multiple occasions, Respondent possessed controlled substances 

(Acetaminophen and Hydrocodone, Lorazepam, and Clonazepam), without a prescription, as 

more fully set forth above in paragraph 15 and its subparts. 

/// 

/// 

1 Vehicle Code Section 23103.5 is a procedural statute wherein there is acceptance of a 
nolo contendere plea to violation of Vehicle Code Section 23103 (reckless driving), in 
satisfaction of, or as a substitute for, an original charge of violation of Vehicle Code Section 
23152 (driving under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs). 
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b. On or about February 15, 2013, Respondent was found to be in unlawful 

possession of controlled substances, (Hydrocodone, Lorazepam, and Clonazepam), as more fully 

set forth above in paragraph 16 and its subparts. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Violation of Laws and Regulations Governing Pharmacy) 

18. Respondent's application is subject to denial for unprofessional conduct pursuant to 

Code section 4301, subdivision (o); Health and Safety Code section 11170; and Health and Safety 

Code section 11173, subdivisions (a) and (c), in that he violated the laws and regulations 

governing pharmacy as follows: 

a. Respondent prescribed, administered, or furnished a controlled substance for 

himself. The facts and circumstances are more fully set forth above in paragraphs 15 and its 

subparts. 

b. Respondent obtained or attempted to obtain controlled substances, by fraud, 

deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge. The facts and circumstances are more fully set forth 

above in paragraphs 15 and its subparts. 

c. Respondent, for the purpose of obtaining controlled substances, falsely assumed 

the title of, or represented himself to be, a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacist, physician, 

dentist, veterinarian, registered nurse, physician's assistant, or other authorized person. The facts 

and circumstances are more fully set forth above in paragraphs 15 and its subparts. 

OTHER MATTERS 

19. Under section 4307, if Respondent Donald Ray Wyatt, III’s application is granted, 

and he satisfies the prerequisites for licensure, and ultimately is placed on probation, then 

Respondent shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, 

director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years and if Respondent’s application is 

denied, then Respondent shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, 

member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee until a future application for licensure 

is granted. 

/// 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Denying the application of Donald Ray Wyatt, III for a Registered Pharmacist 

License; 

2. Prohibiting Donald Ray Wyatt, III from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, 

member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if his application for 

licensure is granted and he satisfies the prerequisites for licensure, and he is placed on probation 

or until a future application is granted if this application is denied; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

Sodergren, Digitally signed by Sodergren, 
Anne@DCA

8/16/2024 Anne@DCA Date: 2024.08.16 10:52:10 -07'00'DATED: _________________
 ANNE SODERGREN 

Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California 
Complainant 

SA2024300880 
Wyatt SOI.docx 
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